### 502000841 07/25/2012

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SSH COMMUNICATIONS SECURITY CORPORATION	11/17/2003

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SFNT FINLAND OY
Street Address:	FREDRIKINKATU 42
City:	HELSINKI
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	FIN-00100

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12586965

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4078412343 Phone: 407-841-2330

Email: creganoa@addmg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christopher F. Regan

Address Line 1: 255 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 51798\_CON1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jack G. Abid

#### Total Attachments: 8

source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page1.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page2.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page3.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page4.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page5.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page6.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page7.tif source=51798CON1\_ASSIGN-SSH-OY#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 028631 FRAME: 0212 OP \$40.00 12586965

502000841



## **Assignment of Patent Rights**

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "Agreement") is entered into this 17 day of November, 2003 (the "Effective Date"), by and among SSH Communications Security Corp ("SSH Finland"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Finland, and SFNT Finland Oy ("SFNT"), a corporation organized under the laws of the Republic of Finland. SSH Finland is the "Assignor," and SFNT is the "Assignee." Each of Assignor and Assignee is a "party" to this Agreement and collectively, the "parties" to this Agreement..

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications (the "Patent Rights") specified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 14, 2003, Assignee is acquiring the entire business or portion thereof to which the Patent Rights pertain; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the underlying inventions descried therein, in the United States and throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights in the United States and throughout the world

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, sells, transfers, conveys and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, forever, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest throughout the world and for the full term thereof in and to
  - (a) the Patent Rights and any other patents and applications claiming priority thereon,
  - (b) the underlying inventions described in the Patent Rights and all existing improvements thereon and the rights of priority relating thereto,
  - (c) all rights to any patents that may be granted or issued from the patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, including without limitation any extensions, continuations, divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof, or other equivalents thereof, and further, and
  - (d) all other rights, powers and privileges of whatsoever nature, kind or description pertaining to or arising from the Patent Rights including, without limitation, the right to sue or bring other actions and recover for past, present, and future infringement thereof, for Assignee to have, hold, exercise and enjoy in as ample and beneficial a manner as each Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same if this assignment had not been made.

1

REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0806

- 2. Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors and assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents or other forms of protection for the inventions assigned above, and to prosecute such applications as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization.
- 3. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without charge to Assignee for routine expenses, such as postage and execution of documents: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of patent applications (whether U.S. or foreign) on the inventions and any improvements; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications, inventor assignments, powers of attorney and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts and deeds as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain, maintain, defend, or enforce the rights assigned above in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee or Assignee's successors and assigns.
- 4. Assignor hereby irrevocably authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner and/or Director of Patents and Trademarks and, as appropriate, those corresponding officials in the several states and countries throughout the world, and any other agency or authority having jurisdiction in these matters to record Assignee as the owner of and/or to issue in accordance with this Agreement, the patents and patent applications which are assigned to Assignee by this Agreement, and hereby irrevocably consents to the filing and recordation of this Agreement with the United States Commissioner and/or Director of Patents and Trademarks and with such other officials, agencies, and authorities.
- 5. In the event that Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under the preceding paragraph after reasonable efforts to do so, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as his agents and attorneys-in-fact to act for and on his behalf and instead of him, to execute and file any such document and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignee.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterpart copies, and each of which so executed, irrespective of the date of execution and delivery, shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts, together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Agreement shall be binding on, and shall inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 8. Each party represents that it has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution and delivery of this Agreement.
- 9. The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement and the assignments provided for herein are made pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement referred to above, and are subject to the terms and conditions thereof. Nothing herein is

2

PATENT

REEL: 0152157FRAME: 0807

intended to limit or expand the scope of the rights assigned to Assignee beyond those provided for such Asset Purchase Agreement.

3

PATENT REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0808 PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers, as of the Effective Date.

SSH COMMUNICATIONS SECURI	TY COR	<b>P</b>			
AU - AU	PT	VAINIO			
Title: CEU			and the second		
Date: 17(11, 2503		<del></del>			
STATE OF Falend					
STATE OF Fridamor					ss.:
STATE OF Finland )  COUNTY OF Helsinh )					33
On the 19 day of November notary public in and for said State personally known to me or proved to a individual whose name is subscribed that he/she executed the same in his/her his/her own behalf or on behalf of the A	e, person me on the to the with r capacity	ally appeared basis of satistion of instrument and that he/sl	d Arto Vainto  factory evidence  t and acknowledg  ne signed it as a fr	to be the sed to me	
MAISTRANT	Not	ary Public	NS SEVELIUS	(SEAL)	

PATENT REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0809

MABLE LLP VIENNA VA

TROM VENABLE LLP VIENNA VA

(TUE) 11. 18' 03 4:46/ST. 4:35/NO. 4862809713 P 41

(MON) 11. 17' 03 21:00/6T. 20:49/NO. 4862809708 P 10

ACCEPTED:

SFNT FINLAND OY

By: Cascle Dances
Title: Director
Date: 11/17/03

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0810

# SCHEDULE A

APPLICANT	TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUANCE DATE	PATENT APPLICATION SERIAL NO.	DATE FILED	PUBLICATION NO.	INVENTOR(S)
	PATENT	COOPERAT	TON TREATY	(PCT) PATENT API			
SSH Communications Security Oy (FI)	Security system for data communications network			PCT/2002/FI00250	3/22/2002	WO 02/078290	Tatu Ylonen, Tero Kivinen, Marko Teiste
SSH Communications Security Corp (FI)	Application gateway system and method for maintaining security in a packet-switched			PCT/2002/FI01001	12/9/2002	WO 03/049400	Tatu Ylonen, Tero Kivinen, Markus Levlin
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	information network						
		U	NITED STAT	ES PATENTS			
SSH Communications Security Ltd. (FI)	Method and arrangement for secure tunneling of data between virtual routers	US 6,438,612	8/20/2002				Tatu Ylonen, Tero Kivinen
	<u> </u>	UNITED	STATES PATI	ENT APPLICATIONS	\$	<del></del>	L
	Method for intercepting network packets in a computing device			US 09/439,419	11/13/1999		Niko Haatainen, et. al.
	Method for managing compiled filter code			US 10/035,604			
	Security system for a data communications network			US 10/104,790	3/22/2000		Tatu Ylonen
	Application gateway system, and method for maintaining security in a packet-switched information network			US 10/020,299	12/7/2001		Tatu Ylonen, Tero Kivinen, Markus Levin
	Transmission of broadcast packets in secure communication connections between			US 10/611,358			
	computers  Method for preparing a  decision tree for packet processing			US 10/402,734			Kenneth Oksanen
		FORE	IGN PATENT	APPLICATIONS	L	<u> </u>	)
	Method for intercepting network packets in a computing device			CA 2325652 (Canada)	11/13/1999		Niko Haatainen, Tero Kivinen, Jussi Kukkonen, Tatu Ylonen
	Method for managing compiled filter code			FI 20002377 (Finland) (lapsed)	1		
	Security system for a data communications network			FI 20010596 (Finland) (lapsed)			Tatu Ylonen, Tero Kivinen, Marko Teiste
	Method for intercepting network packets in a computing device			FI 20002477 (Finland)	11/13/1999		Niko Haatainen, Tero Kivinen, Jussi Kukkonen, Tatu Ykonen
	Transmission of broadcast packets in secure communication			FI 20021272 (Finland)			
	connections between computers  Method for intercepting			DE 10054022.2	11/12/1000		771. 27
	network packets in a computing device			DE 10054923.3 (Germany)	11/13/1999		Niko Haatainen, Tero Kivinen, Jussi Kukkonen, Tatu Ylonen
	Method for intercepting network packets in a computing device		-	IL 139415 (Israel)	11/13/1999		Niko Haatainen, Tero Kivinen, Jussi Kukkonen, Tatu Ylonen

PATENT REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0811

Method for setting up		(European Pa	itent	Tero Kivinen,
communication	1	Application)		Marko Tieste
parameters in VPN using	1	1	1 . 1	
hardware token	1		1 1	i

7

PATENT REEL: 0152154FRANE: 0812

# APOSTILLE (Convention de La Haye du 5 octobre 1961) Suomi Finland Maa: Land: Tämän yleisen asiakirjan: Denna allmänna handling: Hans Sevelius on allekirjoittanut är undertecknad av julkisena notaarina 3. toimiessaan i egenskap av Helsingin maistraatti Siinä oleva leima/sinetti on är försedd med sigill/stämpel av Todistetaan Intygas Helsingi 19 päivänä marras kuuta 2003 5. Olli-Pekka Siro, julkinen notaari 8. No Nr 9939 Sinetti/leima: Sigill/stămpel; Allekirjoitus: Underskrift: 10. GIN MAISTRANT SISTRATEN ! 011i-Pekka Siro

julkinen notaari

OH 70329998K

**RECORDED: 04/19/2004** 

RECORDED: 07/25/2012

631612C/3601L

PATENT REFL 015215 ERAMI

REEL: 015215 FRAME: 0813